
 
 

 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Meeting 
 
 

 

23 July 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Hastings Borough 
Council to be held at the Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, 
Hastings, TN34 1QR, on Wednesday, 23rd July, 2014 at 6.00 pm at which 
meeting the business specified below is proposed to be transacted. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Chief Legal Officer 
 
Aquila House 
Breeds Place 
Hastings 
 
15 July 2014 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.  
 

Apologies for absence 

2.  
 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Annual Council 
meeting held on 4 June 2014 

3.  
 

Declarations of interest 

4.  
 

Announcements from the Mayor and Leader 

5.  Questions (if any) from: - 

 (a) members of the public under Rule 11 
(b) councillors under Rule 12  

 

6.  Membership of Committees 

 to give effect to any request received from a political group for a 
change in their representation on committee(s)  
 

7.  Annual Audit Report 2013-14 to Council 

 (Report of the Chief Auditor)  



 

 

 

8.  Reports of Committees 

 (a)  To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the discussion of any items considered while the public were 
excluded by the relevant committee because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure 
to them of “exempt” information as defined in the respective 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the minutes of the relevant committee. 
 

(b)  To receive and consider the recommendations and any 
decisions of the following committees: - 
 

Minute 
No. 

Subject Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Speaker 

 
CABINET – 9 June 2014 

 

3 White Rock Baths Chowney  

4 Hastings Walking and 
Cycling Strategy 

Chowney  

5 Banking Services Contract Birch  

6 Cabinet appointments to 
Committees, Working 
Groups and Partnerships 
etc 

Cartwright  

 

Minute 
No. 

Subject Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Speaker 

 
CABINET – 7 JULY 2014 

 

11 Empty Homes Compulsory 
Purchase Programme 

Forward  

12 Corporate Plan Part III Chowney  

13 Local Development 
Scheme 

Chowney  

14 Hastings Local Plan – 
Submission of the 
Development Management 
Plan 

Chowney  

15 Hastings Local Plan – 
Statement of Community 
Involvement Update 

Chowney  

16 Overview & Scrutiny 
Review of Changes to the 
Welfare System: 
Management Response 

Forward  



 

 

17 (C) Annual Treasury 
Management Report 2013-
14 

Birch  

18 Minor Works Contracts Poole  

19 Office Accommodation Birch  

22 (E) Empty Homes Compulsory 
Purchase Programme 

Forward  

 
Notes: 
(1) The Mayor will call over the minutes and members will 

rise and indicate those items, which they wish to have 
discussed. 

(2) No discussion shall take place at this stage upon any 
“Part II Minute” covered by the resolution at 7(a) above.  
Any such discussion shall be deferred until item 9 on this 
agenda. 

 
(C) = Matter for Council Decision 
(E) = Part II item. 
 

  
 

 
PART II 

 

9.  
 

To consider the recommendations and decisions of committees (if any) 
which the Council has resolved should be discussed after the 
exclusion of the public from the meeting 

 
 
Note: Nothing contained in this agenda or in the attached reports and 

minutes of committees constitutes an offer or acceptance of an offer 
or an undertaking or contract by the Borough Council 

 



ANNUAL MEETING OF THE HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
HELD AT ST MARY IN THE CASTLE, HASTINGS 

ON 4 JUNE 2014 
 

C. 1 

 
 

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Bruce Dowling) in the 
Chair; Councillors Atkins, Batsford, Beaney, Beaver, Birch, 
Cartwright, Charlesworth, Charman, Chowney, Clark, Cooke, 
Davies, Dowling, Fitzgerald, Forward, Hodges, Howard, Lee, 
Lock, Poole, Pragnell, Roberts, Rogers, Sabetian, Scott, 
Sinden, Street, Turner, Webb, Westley and Wincott 

 
Apologies for absence were notes for Councillor Edwards 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF MAYOR  
 
Councillor Scott proposed that Councillor Bruce Dowling be elected Mayor of the 
Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year, which was seconded by Councillor 
Westley. 
 
Councillor Lock proposed that Councillor Maureen Charlesworth be elected Mayor of 
the Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year, which was seconded by 
Councillor Lee. 
 
Both Councillors Charlesworth and Dowling withdrew from the meeting and the vote 
was conducted by show of hands.  6 members having voted for Councillor 
Charlesworth and 23 for Councillor Dowling, it was declared: - 
 
That Councillor Bruce Dowling is elected Mayor of the Borough of Hastings for 
the current municipal year. 
 
Councillor Dowling made the declaration prescribed by Section 83 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and addressed the meeting. 
 
 
2. PRESENTATION TO RETIRING MAYOR  
 
The Right Worshipful the Mayor proposed that the thanks of the council be extended 
to Councillor Alan Roberts for the services rendered by him to the council and the 
inhabitants of the Borough during his term of office as Mayor from May 2012 until 
today, which was seconded by Councillor Birch. 
 
The Right Worshipful the Mayor presented Councillor Roberts with his past mayoral 
badge. 
 
 
3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR  
 
Councillor Clark proposed that Councillor Judy Rogers be elected Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year, which was seconded by Councillor 
Poole.  There were no further nominations. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



ANNUAL MEETING OF THE HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
HELD AT ST MARY IN THE CASTLE, HASTINGS 

ON 4 JUNE 2014 
 

C. 2 

 

RESOLVED - that Councillor Judy Rogers is elected Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year. 
 

Councillor Rogers made the declaration prescribed by Section 83 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 
 
4. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 

MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2014  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2014 
be signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings. 

 
 
5. MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Mayoral announcements at the meeting. 
 
 
6. ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
Councillor Hodges proposed that Councillor Jeremy Birch be elected Leader of the 
Council for a four year term of office, which was seconded by Councillor Sinden.  
There were no further nominations. 
 

RESOLVED (by 24 votes for 0 against with 7 abstentions) that: - 
Councillor Jeremy Birch is elected Leader of the Council for a four year 
term of office.  

 
 
7. TO RECEIVE THE LEADERS REPORT ON THE APPOINTMENT OF THE 

DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
Councillor Birch announced that Councillor Peter Chowney had been appointed as 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Regeneration Portfolio Holder for the new municipal 
year. 
 
 
8. TO RECEIVE THE LEADER'S REPORT ON THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS 

TO BE APPOINTED TO THE CABINET AND THE NAMES OF THE 
MEMBERS OF CABINET APPOINTED  

 
Councillor Birch reported that: - 
 
(1) membership of the council’s Cabinet would be 9 Councillors; and 
 
(2) the seats on Cabinet be allocated 7 to the Labour group (to include the Chair of 

the Charity Committee) and 2 to the Conservative group and members be 
appointed in accordance with the nomination of the groups as shown in 
Schedule A. 

Page 2



ANNUAL MEETING OF THE HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
HELD AT ST MARY IN THE CASTLE, HASTINGS 

ON 4 JUNE 2014 
 

C. 3 

 

9. TO RECEIVE THE LEADER'S REPORT ON THE CABINET PORTFOLIOS 
AND THEIR ALLOCATION TO MEMBERS OF THE CABINET  

 
Councillor Birch reported that the allocation of responsibilities to Cabinet Lead 
Members would be as follows: - 
 

Cabinet Lead Member Portfolio 
 

Councillor Birch Leader of the Council and Budget 
Portfolio Ho
[...]
, 21 May 2015 (Annual Council - second part) 

 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.40 pm) 
 

Page 6



      
                                         SCHEDULE A 

 

 

                                                                         

 

HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  – AS OF COUNCIL ON 4 JUNE 2014 
POLITICAL BALANCE RULES APPLY TO COMMITTEES 

 APPOINTMENTS FOR 2014/15  NOTES 

COMMITTEE SEATS 
TO BE 
FILLED 

ALLOCATION 
TO POLITICAL 

GROUPS 
 

 LABOUR GROUP CONSERVATIVE GROUP   

  LAB CON       
Cabinet 
 

Up to 10  
 

 
 

 Birch (Chair) 
Chowney (Vice-Chair) 

Cartwright 
Forward 
Hodges 
Poole 

Westley 

Cooke 
Lock 

 1 member from the majority group 
to be a non-portfolio holder and to 
Chair the Charity Committee. 

Audit 
Committee 
 

5 4 1  Clark (Vice-Chair) 
Birch (ex officio) 

Charman 
Webb 

Beaver 
 

 The Leader of the Council, who 
shall not be the Chair, is a member 
ex officio. 
With the exception of the above, 
members of this Committee may 
not be members of Cabinet. 
The Chair may not be in the same 
political group as the Leader of the 
Council.  

Council 
Appointments 
Committee 

5 
 
 

4 1  Chowney (Chair) 
Birch 

Cartwright 
Westley 

Cooke   

Standards 
Committee 
 

5 
(+ 2 

indepen
dents) 

4 1 
 

 Roberts (Chair) 
Webb (Vice-Chair) 

Street 
Rogers 

Cooke  No more than 1 Cabinet member 
who is not to be the Leader. 
Members may not appoint 
substitutes. 

 

P
age 7



      
                                         SCHEDULE A 

 

 

                                                                         

 

 

 APPOINTMENTS FOR 2014/15  NOTES 

COMMITTEE SEATS 
TO BE 
FILLED 

ALLOCATION 
TO POLITICAL 

GROUPS 
 

 LABOUR GROUP CONSERVATIVE GROUP   

  LAB CON       
Employment 
Appeals 
Committee 
 
 

4 
 

3 
 

1 
 

 Beaney (Chair) 
Webb (Vice-Chair) 

Dowling 

Edwards   

Employment 
Committee 
 
 
 

4 3 1  Birch (Chair) 
Chowney 

Poole 

Edwards   

Overvie
[...]
ge 18



 
 
 
 

$cbqb3x3l 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 8 

Agenda Item No: 7 

 

Report to: Council 

 

Date of Meeting: 23 July 2014 

 

Report Title: Audit Committee Report 2013/14 to Council 

 

Report By: Tom Davies 

 Chief Auditor 

 

Purpose of Report 

Report from the Audit Committee on its annual review of the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit to Council.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the Audit Committee Report 2012/13 to Council is accepted.   

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 requires relevant 
bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit 
and for a committee of the body to consider the findings.   
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



$cbqb3x3l  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 8 

 

Introduction 

1. Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 requires Local 
Authorities to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and publish a statement on internal control each year with 
the authority’s financial statements. 

2. This report, which follows the format recommended by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy, sets out the review of internal control and 
assurance gathering process as required by the statute and accompanying 
guidance.  

3. In addition, Regulation 6 of the Regulations requires relevant bodies to conduct an 
annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit and for a 
committee of the body to consider the findings.  Proper practices in relation to 
internal audit for relevant bodies for the period up to 31 March 2014 may be found 
in the “Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013”.  These were newly introduced 
with effect from 1 April 2013.  We are in a transitional phase and not far from being 
compliant with them.  We are working with the Sussex Audit Group to arrange a 
"peer" review of Internal Audit
[...]
ws    No 
 

Background Information 

External audit Annual Governance Report 2012/13 
External audit Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 
 

Officer to Contact 

Tom Davies 
tdavies@hastings.gov.uk 
Telephone:  01424 451524 
 

 

 

Page 26



CABINET 
 

9 JUNE 2014 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Birch (Chair), Chowney, Cartwright, Forward, Hodges, 
Westley, Cooke, Lock and Poole 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following councillors declared an interest in the minutes as follows: 

Councillor 
 

Minute Interest 

Forward, Hodges and 
Westley 

3 – White Rock Baths Prejudicial -  Members 
of Charity Committee 

 
 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 MARCH 2014  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2014 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record. 
 

 
 

RESOLVED - the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 
13.3 the recommendations set out in minute number 5 were agreed 
without being called for discussion. 

 
 

MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION 
 
3. WHITE ROCK BATHS  
 
Councillors Forward, Hodges and Westley, having declared a prejudicial interest in 
this item, left the chamber while the matter was discussed. 
 
The Director of Regeneration presented a report to inform members of work to bring 
forward proposals for White Rock Baths and to seek support for this approach. 
 
Hastings Borough Council (HBC) and the Foreshore Trust had been working to 
identify a suitable alternative use for the White Rock Baths, which had been vacant for 
a number of years.  The Trust had been approached by the Source, a BMX and mail 
order company based in Braybrooke Terrace, with proposals to utilise the premises as 
an indoor arena for BMX and skateboard competitions and training, with supporting 
retail and refreshment provision. 
 
The report acknowledged that Hastings had a long association with BMX and 
skateboarding, and a new competition venue would further increase the profile of the 
sport in the town
[...]
that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2014 be approved 
and signed by the chair as a correct record. 
 
RESOLVED – the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 the 
recommendations set out in minute numbers 12, 16 and 21 were agreed without 
being called for discussion. 
 

MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION 
 

10. EMPTY HOMES COMPULSORY PURCHASE PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Housing and Planning Services presented a report to seek Cabinet 
approval for compulsory purchase action on twenty seven privately owned empty 
properties, as part of the empty homes strategy enforcement programme.   
  
The compulsory purchase order (CPO) programme was a significant tool in achieving 
the aims and objectives set out in the empty homes strategy, however, the council 
only used its CPO powers when all other options to bring the properties back into use 
had been fully explored. 
 
Cabinet was advised of the financial and legal implications of using the CPO process, 
and options to mitigate the risk to the council.  The CPO process may take between 
three and fifteen months to complete, depending on whether a public enquiry is called.  
Once the council has taken possession of the properties, it is intended that they will be 
disposed of on the open market, with covenants ensuring the purchaser brings the 
property back into use within a reasonable timescale. 
 
The report also gave an update on the successful progress on the existing forty two 
empty homes previously considered for compulsory purchase. 
 
Members noted a part 2 report, which gave detailed reasons for resolving to use 
compulsory purchase powers for each of the proposed twenty seven homes. 
 
Councillor Forward moved approval of the recommendations to the report, as set out 
in the resolution below, which was seconded by Councillor Chowney. 
 

Page 41



CABINET 
 

7 JULY 2014 
 

CAB. 2 

 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that – Cabinet approves the detailed 
recommendations set out in the report in
[...]
ved in both the planning policy and development 
management processes.   
 
The Hastings SCI, which was originally adopted in 2006, had been subject to a review 
to ensure that the most up to date version is available at the time of examination in 
public.  The main updates reflect changes brought about by the Localism Act 2011 
and the latest position in terms of preparation of the local plan. 
 
The revised SCI will be published on the council’s website, before examination in 
public of the development management plan.  Members of the community will be 
made aware of the new SCI through the local newsletter and through updates to the 
website and social media. 
 
Councillor Chowney moved approval of the recommendations to the report, as set out 
in the resolution below, which was seconded by Councillor Cartwright. 
 

RESOLVED (by 6 votes for 0 against with 1 abstention) that – the content of 
the revised statement of community involvement is considered, and 
recommended for approval for publication on the council’s website. 
 
The reason for this decision was: 
To ensure there is an up to date statement of community involvement in place at 
the time of publication of the development management plan.  This will help to 
ensure the development management plan meets the legal compliance test at 
examination in public. 

 
 
15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY REVIEW OF CHANGES TO THE WELFARE 

SYSTEM : MANAGEMENT RESPONSE  
 
Councillor Davies, as chair of the original Scrutiny review, presented the review team’s 
findings to Cabinet.  The purpose of the review had been to assess the impact of the 
reforms, and the potential effects of further planned changes to the welfare system.  
Members intended that the recommendations of the review should compliment the 
ongoing work to revise the anti-poverty action plan.   
 
Members had met with representatives of key partners in the advice and housing 
sector, to understand how the changes had impacted the council and other agencies.  
Consideration had been given to methodology for measuring fairness of the reforms, 
an example of a fairness square, which set out four key principles of equitable 
decision making, had been appended to the report.  Members noted that this 
methodology could be applied within the council’s decision making process. 
 
The Director of Regeneration presented the management response to the review.  He 
acknowledged that the review team had aimed to consider the impact of the reforms in 
a holistic and objective way.  Moreover, there were further challenges in assessing the 
cumulative impact of the reforms, as not all of the planned changes had yet been 
introduced.  The management response addressed each of the recommendations 

Page 45



CABINET 
 

7 JULY 2014 
 

CAB. 6 

 

from the review and options for their implementation.  Discussion took place regarding 
options to engage with the University of Brighton on longer term monitoring of the 
impact of the reforms. 
 
Cabinet thanked all those involved in the Scrutiny review process for their efforts. 
 
Councillor Forward moved approval of the recommendations to the report, as set out 
in the resolution below, which was seconded by Councillor Hodges. 
 

RESOLVED  (by 6 votes for 1 against) that –  
 
1) Cabinet welcome the report expresses its appreciation of the work of 

members in assessing the impact of reforms on local people and 
organisations, and; 

2) Cabinet agree the responses set out in the table in paragraph 6 of the 
report 

 
The reason for this decision was: 
To respond to the report of the Overview and Scrutiny review of changes to the 
welfare system. 

 
MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DECISION 

 
16. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2013-14  
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report on the treasury management activities and 
performance over the 2013-14 financial year. 
 
Treasury management referred to the management of the authority’s investments, 
cash flow, banking, money market and capital market transactions and the potential 
risks associated with these activities.  The report also gave an overview of the wider 
economic context within which the council operated.  
 
The council complied fully with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2009, by 
undertaking an annual review report of its treasury management activities.  A similar 
report had been considered by the Audit Committee at its meeting in June. 
 

RESOLVED that the annual treasury management report 2013-14 be 
approved. 
 
The reason for this decision was: 
To ensure that members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last 
financial year, that codes of practice have been complied with and that the 
council’s strategy has been effective in 2013-14.  As delegated by Council the 
Audit committee is tasked with scrutinising these activities and to draw to 
Cabinet’s attention any matters it considers important.  The report is also 
presented to Full Council for consideration.  Any changes to the strategy will 
need to be approved by Full Council.  

 

Page 46



CABINET 
 

7 JULY 2014 
 

CAB. 7 

 

 
MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION 

 
17. MINOR WORKS CONTRACTS  
 
The Director of Environmental Services presented a report to explain the 
arrangements for renewing the council’s minor works maintenance contract, and to 
seek approval for tendering and delegated authority to award the new contract. 
 
The council was seeking to procure a five year contract, with the option of a two year 
extension in annual increments, beginning on 1 April 2015, to coincide with the 
expiration of the existing contract.  The nature of the work covered by the contract is 
primarily responsive and variable in terms of the types of building and building 
services trades involved and it was therefore recommended that the contract should 
be awarded to a single multi-trade contractor. 
 
The East Sussex Procurement Hub had provided guidan
[...]
rticle 1 of the First Protocol to the European Convention on 
Human Rights and, in the case of dwellings, Article 8 of the Convention.  The 
council has to weigh the human rights interest of public need as against private 
property rights and to consider that sufficient justification exists for the making of 
these compulsory purchase orders.  By authorising these orders the council is 
therefore of the opinion that a compelling case exists in the public interest. 

 
The Chief Legal Officer has advised that it is in the public interest that the detail 
of the properties and ownership should not be disclosed since the properties are 
the subject of report by reason of their being empty homes and disclosure of the 
detail would expose the properties to possible criminal activity as well as 
squatting and anti-social behaviour.  Further, the council's negotiating position 
might be prejudiced by disclosure of details of valuation. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

(The chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.40 pm) 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 4 June 2014
	Appendix A - Shedule of Appointments 2014
	Appendix B - Programme for Year 2014

	7 Annual Audit Report 2013-14 to Council
	8 Reports of Committees
	Appendix A - Cabinet Appointments 2014-15
	Appendix B - Cabinet Appointments 2014-15
	Cabinet - 7 July 2014




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 

23 JULY 2014 
 

C. 1 

 
 

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Bruce Dowling) in the 
Chair; Councillors Atkins, Batsford, Beaney, Beaver, Birch, Cartwright, 
Charlesworth, Charman, Chowney, Clark, Davies, Edwards, Fitzgerald, 
Forward, Hodges, Howard, Lee, Lock, Poole, Pragnell, Roberts, Rogers, 
Sabetian, Scott, Sinden, Street, Turner, Webb, Westley and Wincott 
 
Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Cooke 
 

 
1. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL 

COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 4 JUNE 2014  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the annual council meeting held on 4 June 
2014 be signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Councillors declared their interests in the minutes indicated: - 

Councillor Committee Minute Interest 

Forward, 
Hodges and 
Westley 

Cabinet, 9 
June 2014 

3 – White Rock Baths Prejudicial – 
Members of Charity 
Committee 

Cartwright 
and Street 

Cabinet, 7 
July 2014 

15 – Overview & Scrutiny 
Review of Changes to 
the Welfare System: 

Management Response 

Personal – 
regarding 
discussion on the 
Credit Union 

 
 
3. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER  
 
There were no announcements from the Mayor or Leader at the meeting. 
 
4. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS UNDER RULE 12  
 
No written questions had been received. 

Questions to the Leader, Deputy Leader or other Lead Members were asked and 
answered in accordance with Rule 12.1 as follows: - 

 

Questioner 
and  

Councillor 

Subject Reply 
Given By 
Councillor 

Charlesworth Active Hastings a visitor to the town recently had 
difficulty finding out information about the Active 
Hastings programme of events; could the Lead 

Poole 



COUNCIL 
 

23 JULY 2014 
 

C. 2 

 

Member explain how the programme is 
promoted? 
Councillor Poole said that she was surprised the 
visitor had been unable to find information about 
the programme, as Active Hastings events were 
publicised around the town. Councillor Poole 
requested that Councillor Charlesworth provide 
her with further details so that she could 
investigate the matter. 

Lock Council Tax billing will the policy on information 
items included with council tax bills be reviewed? 
East Sussex County Council (ESCC) recently 
offered to include details of its consultation on 
street lighting provision with council tax bills, but 
this was declined. 
Councillor Birch replied that a significant amount 
of information about local services was already 
included with the council tax bill mail out.  He was 
not aware that ESCC had requested details of the 
street lighting consultation be included with the 
bill.  

Birch 

Sabetian Events to mark the centenary of the outbreak of 
the First World War would the Lead Member 
provide an update on plans to commemorate the 
centenary of the outbreak of the First World War? 
Councillor Poole explained that a wide 
programme of events were planned to mark the 
anniversary. Hastings Remembers, an exhibition 
of local stories from the First World War, was due 
to open at Hastings Museum on 25 July 2014.  A 
pop up exhibition would also be held at the Old 
Town Hall Museum. We will also participate in 
‘Lights Out’ on the seafront on 4 August 2014.  
The senior’s forum were also planning further 
events for later in the year, to mark the centenary.  

Poole 

Davies Notable local residents a symphony is due to be 
performed at the Royal Albert Hall, as a tribute to 
Alan Turing, who lived locally. 2014 also marks 
the 100th anniversary of the publication of the 
Ragged Trousers Philanthropists.  Are there any 
plans to celebrate the achievements of these 
local residents?  
Councillor Chowney replied that a film about the 
life of Alan Turing was due to be released shortly.  
The council would be publishing a special 
centenary edition of the Ragged Trousers 
Philanthropists, which would be available to buy 
from the Tourist Information Centre and other 
local shops shortly. 

Chowney 



COUNCIL 
 

23 JULY 2014 
 

C. 3 

 

Atkins Grass verges is it possible to increase the 
frequency of grass cuttings to verges? 
Councillor Birch responded that ESCC was the 
agency responsible for highways matters, 
including the maintenance of grass verges.  
Hastings Borough Council had previously 
undertaken additional cuts to the verges; 
however, it had been necessary to stop these to 
achieve budget savings. It would not be possible 
to reinstate the additional cuts to grass verges, 
without having to find savings from other council 
services.  

Birch 

Batsford Local bus services does the Lead Member agree 
that the planned reductions by ESCC to local bus 
services would have a disproportionate effect on 
elderly and infirm residents of Hastings? 
Councillor Forward expressed her concern at the 
proposed changes to the local bus and dial-a-ride 
service, and noted that these services were 
particularly important to elderly and infirm 
residents.  Councillor Forward encouraged as 
many people as possible to respond to the 
ongoing ESCC consultation on this matter. 

Forward 

Beaver Teenage pregnancy rates does the Leader of the 
Council agree that recent figures showing an 
increase in the number of teenagers that continue 
to smoke while pregnant is very worrying, would 
he also consider convening a multi-agency 
meeting to discuss options to tackle this issue? 
Councillor Birch commented that the figures 
illustrated an ongoing social challenge in 
Hastings, but added that statistics related to 
teenage pregnancy are often slightly out of date.  
Councillor Birch noted that ESSC and the local 
Clinical Commissioning Group were primarily 
responsible for addressing this issue.  He asked 
Councillor Turner to raise this issue at the next 
meeting of the Health and Well Being Board, to 
ensure that support is targeted at areas with the 
greatest need. 

Birch 

Sinden High speed train links to Hastings is there an 
update on plans to develop a high speed train link 
to Hastings? 
Councillor Birch replied that Network Rail was 
currently investigating the technical feasibility of a 
high speed train link from Ashford to Bexhill, via 
Hastings.  The technical investigations should be 
completed in early 2017.  Meanwhile, the council 
and its partners continued to support the project; 

Birch 



COUNCIL 
 

23 JULY 2014 
 

C. 4 

 

a consultant had been commissioned to develop 
a business case for the investment by Network 
Rail in this service.  The proposed works would 
need to fit into Network Rail’s 2019/2024 funding 
and work programme. 

Street Summer events the programme of events over 
the summer has already been very successful, 
are there any figures for the number of visitors to 
Hastings? 
Councillor Chowney responded that visitor 
numbers to Hastings had increased, although the 
exact figures were not yet available.  The 
excellent programme of events and good weather 
had attracted tourists to the town.   Councillor 
Chowney added that further events including the, 
carnival, Seafood and Wine Festival and Stade 
Saturday’s programme were planned to take 
place over the rest of the season.  He highlighted 
the work of local community groups which, with 
support from the council, helped to create an 
exciting and varied programme of events across 
the year. 

Chowney 

Edwards Parking would it be possible to utilise the Stade 
open space for parking, when it is not in use for 
events? 
Councillor Chowney responded that the Stade 
open space was in use at the busiest times of 
year, when additional parking may be required.  
He explained that efforts were underway to 
continue to promote the use of the open space by 
residents and visitors. 

Chowney 

Webb FLAG conference I understand that the Lead 
member recently attended a FLAG conference, is 
there any good news for fishermen in Hastings? 
Councillor Chowney replied that further 
information had been given at the conference 
regarding the next round of FLAG funding.  While 
it was intended to target funding for deprived 
areas, there was also a desire to expand the 
FLAG programme to cover the entire coast of 
England.  Councillor Chowney also advised of 
continued efforts to ensure the fishing quotas are 
allocated fairly. 

Chowney 

Scott Pelham roundabout the recent works to Pelham 
roundabout have created significant 
improvements to the area, when will the fountain 
be switched on? 
Councillor Poole responded that the refurbished 
fountain would be switched on at 9.30pm on 26 

Poole 



COUNCIL 
 

23 JULY 2014 
 

C. 5 

 

July 2014. 

Pragnell Town Hall lift when will the new Town Hall lift be 
installed and why have the repairs taken so long 
to complete? 
Councillor Cartwright replied that the Head of 
Corporate Services had written to all Members in 
June to update them on repairs to the lift.  
Councillor Cartwright advised that the new lift 
would be installed in December, in the meantime, 
he asked officers to investigate the possibility of 
holding the next Full Council meeting at an 
alternative venue. 

Cartwright 

 

 
 
5. ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2013-14 TO COUNCIL  
 
The report of the Chief Auditor, from the Audit Committee, on the annual review of the 
effectiveness of internal audit was submitted.  Under regulation 6 of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations (England) 2011, local authorities are required to publish a statement 
on internal control each year, with the authorities’ financial statements.  The findings of 
the annual review of the council’s internal control had been considered by the Audit 
Committee. The report set out the review of internal control and assurance gathering 
process.  

 
Under rule 13.3 the report was approved, without being called for discussion. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Audit Committee report 2013/14 to council is 
accepted. 
 
The reason for this decision was: 
Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit regulations (England) 2011 requires 
relevant bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal audit and for a committee of the body to consider the findings. 

 
 
6. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES  
 
The Mayor having called over the minutes set out in the agenda, the under mentioned 
minutes were reserved for discussion. 

 

RESOLVED – Under rule 13.3 that the reports and minutes of 
committees set out in the agenda be received.  Minute number 16 of 
Cabinet on 7 July 2014, which was a matter for Council decision, 
was approved without being called for discussion.  Only those 
items which had been reserved were discussed, as follows: -  

 



COUNCIL 
 

23 JULY 2014 
 

C. 6 

 

Meeting 
 

Minute Councillor 

Cabinet, 9 June 
2014 

3 – White Rock Baths Batsford 

Cabinet, 9 June 
2014 

4  - Hastings Walking and Cycling Strategy Sabetian 

Cabinet, 7 July 
2014 

10 – Empty Homes Compulsory Purchase 
Programme 

 

Clark 

Cabinet, 7 July 
2014 

15 – Overview & Scrutiny Review of Changes to 
the Welfare System: Management 

Response 

Davies 

 
 
Councillors Forward, Hodges and Westley, having declared a prejudicial interest in 
minute number 3 of Cabinet on 9 June 2014, left the chamber while this matter was 
discussed. 
 
No motions for reference to an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or reference back to 
Cabinet were approved in respect of the items reserved for discussion and they were, 
therefore, received. 
 
 
 
 

(The Mayor declared the meeting closed at. 8.01 pm) 
 


